

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 19

COMMUNICATIONS WORKS OF
AMERICA, LOCAL 7901, AFL-CIO

Charging Party,

-and-

FUND FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, INC.,

Respondent.

Case No. 19-CA-094311

**EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE RECOMMENDED DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

BRENT JORDHEIM
Assistant General Counsel
Fund for the Public Interest, Inc.
1543 Wazee St., Ste 400
Denver, CO 80202
Office: 303/573-5995 x 350
Email: bjordheim@fundstaff.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	(vi)
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
EXCEPTIONS	2

I. The Respondent did not violate Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by terminating Neel for numerous and severe violations of established workplace policies.

A. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in relying on testimony by Neel, a convicted felon, regarding alleged statements by Raley to determine that Raley demonstrated animus toward Neel’s union activities.

B. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in determining that Respondent, through Raley, demonstrated animus toward Neel’s union activities, when Raley played no role in the decision to terminate.

C. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in allowing testimony and other evidence regarding events of November 2, 2012, including testimony regarding statements allegedly made by Neel regarding Raley, into the record and then relying on such evidence to find that Respondent, via Raley, demonstrated animus toward Neel’s union activities.

D. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in inferring that Respondent possessed anti-union animus, when relevant factors do not support such inference.

E. The ALJ erred as a matter of fact in finding that Respondent failed to consistently enforce its integrity standards, when evidence shows that Respondent enforced such standards 144 times, including seven discharges, since unionization began in 2011.

F. The ALJ erred as a matter of fact in finding that there was not a clear distinction between Neel’s misconduct and the misconduct of other employees who were not terminated, when Neel previously had received eight warnings and then proceeded to violate Respondent’s integrity standards eight times in a single calling shift, constituted an inconsistent application of the Policy.

II. Neel should have been disqualified from reinstatement and backpay by Respondent’s post-discharge discovery that Neel was previously convicted of violent crimes and/or Neel’s statements to a Portland newspaper that Respondent is a “Ponzi scheme” and he no longer believes in the non-profit work Respondent does.

A. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in finding that Respondent’s established workplace policy is insufficient to meet standard established in *John Cuneo*, 298 NLRB 856-857 (1990), when the policy appropriately balances overriding concerns for office safety and management against its legal obligations under applicable law.

B. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in concluding that Respondent would not have terminated Neel upon learning of his violent criminal past, because it did not have a criminal convictions inquiry in its written application or directly inquire about such convictions.

C. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in concluding that the absence of a past discharge based on a recent violent criminal conviction demonstrates the Respondent would not have terminated Neel for such conviction when the situation had never before come up and the Respondent had a written policy indicating violent criminals would be disqualified from employment.

D. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in failing to consider whether Neel’s statements to a Portland newspaper, including maliciously false and disparaging statement that Respondent was a Ponzi scheme, warranted termination.

E. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in finding that Neel’s statements were not so “flagrant” as to lose protection under the Act by comparing statements by Neel regarding a non-profit employer via the Portland Mercury with statements made by terminated employees of for-profit employers via personal websites, handbills, and other forms of media with limited or no established audience.

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. Summary 3

II. Respondent’s response to Portland callers’ protected union and concerted activities6

 A. Union elections 6

 B. Union-related activities 6

 C. Work stoppages 7

 D. Other concerted activities 7

 E. Alleged unfair labor practices 7

III. Neel’s protected union and concerted activities 7

IV. Respondent’s staff policies..... 8

V. Neel repeatedly violated integrity standards set forth in Respondent’s staff policies 14

VI. Neel’s statements to the Portland Mercury 19

VII. Neel’s criminal convictions fir rape, sodomy, and sexual abuse 19

ARGUMENT 19

I. The Respondent did not violate Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by terminating Neel for numerous and severe violations of established workplace policies..... 19

 A. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in relying on testimony by Neel, a convicted felon, regarding alleged statements by Raley to determine that Raley demonstrated animus toward Neel’s union activities 22

 B. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in determining that Respondent, through Raley, demonstrated animus toward Neel’s union activities, when Raley played no role in the decision to terminate 23

 C. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in allowing testimony and other evidence regarding events of November 2, 2012, including testimony regarding statements allegedly made by Neel regarding Raley, into the record and then relying on such evidence to find that Respondent, via Raley, demonstrated animus toward Neel’s union activities 25

 D. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in inferring that Respondent possessed anti-union animus, when relevant factors do not support such inference..... 26

 E. The ALJ erred as a matter of fact in finding that Respondent failed to consistently enforce its integrity standards, when evidence shows that Respondent enforced such standards 144 times, including seven discharges, since unionization began in 2011 27

 F. The ALJ erred as a matter of fact in finding that there was not a clear distinction between Neel’s misconduct and the misconduct of other employees who were not terminated, when Neel previously had received eight warnings and then proceeded to violate Respondent’s integrity standards eight times in a single calling shift, constituted an inconsistent application of the Policy 29

II. Neel should have been disqualified from reinstatement and backpay by Respondent’s post-discharge discovery that Neel was previously convicted of violent crimes and/or Neel’s statements to a Portland newspaper that Respondent is a “Ponzi scheme” and he no longer believes in the non-profit work Respondent does 29

 A. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in finding that Respondent’s established workplace policy is insufficient to meet standard established in *John Cuneo*, 298 NLRB 856-857 (1990), when the policy appropriately balances overriding concerns for office safety and management against its legal obligations under applicable law 31

 B. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in concluding that Respondent would not have terminated Neel upon learning of his violent criminal past, because it did not have a criminal convictions inquiry in its written application or directly inquire about such convictions 34

C. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in concluding that the absence of a past discharge based on a recent violent criminal conviction demonstrates the Respondent would not have terminated Neel for such conviction when the situation had never before come up and the Respondent had a written policy indicating violent criminals would be disqualified from employment 36

D. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in failing to consider whether Neel’s statements to a Portland newspaper, including maliciously false and disparaging statement that Respondent was a Ponzi scheme, warranted termination 37

E. The ALJ erred as a matter of law and fact in finding that Neel’s statements were not so “flagrant” as to lose protection under the Act by comparing statements by Neel regarding a non-profit employer via the Portland Mercury with statements made by terminated employees of for-profit employers via personal websites, handbills, and other forms of media with limited or no established audience 38

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Axelson, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 862 (1987)	29
<i>Berkshire Farm Center</i> , 333 NLRB 367, 377 (2001)	29, 30
<i>Bridgestone Firestone S.C.</i> , 350 NLRB 526, 529 (2007)	20
<i>Connecticut Humane Society</i> , 358 NLRB No. 31, slip op. at 1 fn. 2 (2012)	38, 40
<i>Endicott Interconnect Technologies</i> , 345 NLRB 448, 450 (2005)	38
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 970 (1991)	25
<i>Gaylord Hospital</i> , 2013 NLRB LEXIS 466 at *76-77 (June 26, 2013)	23, 24
<i>George A. Hormel & Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 47 (1991)	39
<i>Golden Day Schools</i> , 236 NLRB 1292, 1297 (1978)	39
<i>Hamilton Plastics</i> , 291 NLRB 529 (1988)	25
<i>Hartman and Tyner, Inc.</i> , 2013 NLRB LEXIS 278 at *11 (April 25, 2013)	37
<i>Hawaii-Tribune-Herald</i> , 356 NLRB No. 63 slip op. at 2 (2011)	31, 38
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1060, 1061-62 (1998)	30
<i>Holiday Inn East</i> , 281 NLRB 573,575 (1986)	26
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 470 v. NLRB</i> , 350 F.3d 105, 110 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>John Cuneo, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 856 (1990)	29, 30, 31, 36
<i>Marshall Durbin Poultry Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 68, 70 (1993)	29, 30, 36
<i>New Orleans Cold Storage & Warehouse Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 1471 (1998)	25
<i>NLRB v. Deauville Hotel</i> , 751 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers IBEW Local 1229</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953)	37
<i>NLRB v. Gulf States United Tel. Co.</i> , 694 F.2d 92, 95 (5th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>NLRB v. Office Towel Supply Co.</i> , 201 F.2d 838 (2nd Cir. 1953)	25
<i>Pease Co. v NLRB</i> 666 F2d 1044 (6th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Pincus Bros.</i> , 241 NLRB 805, 809 (1979)	39
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 443, 443 (2002)	20
<i>Small v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92084 at *33 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2009)	20
<i>Smucker Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 35, 36 (2004)	29
<i>Sprint/United Management Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 1012, 1018 (2003)	31, 38
<i>Taylor & Gaskin</i> , 277 NLRB 563, 567 (1985)	23, 24, 26
<i>Timer</i> , 251 NLRB 1180, 1180 (1980)	39
<i>Utah Copper Co. v. NLRB</i> , 139 F2d 788 (10th Cir. 1943)	23
<i>Veeder-Root Co.</i> , 237 NLRB 1175 (1978)	31, 38
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	20, 21, 22

STATUTES

26 USC § 501(c)(4) (2012)	3
29 USC § 157 (2012)	37
29 USC § 158(a) (2012)	19
Fed. R. Evid. § 402 (2012)	24
Fed. R. Evid. § 609(a)(1)(A)	22
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.8 (2013)	33, 35

Mass. Gen. Stat. ch. 151B § 4(9) (2013)	33, 35
Mass. Gen. Stat. ch. 151B §4(9 1/2) (2013)	33, 34
